

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1709<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MARCH 12, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS: HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

SP Member-ABC President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-081**

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING PROFOUND SYMPATHY AND HEARTFELT CONDOLENCES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE ANITA M. TORRETIJO, FORMER MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BAGO CITY COLLEGE.

WHEREAS, the untimely demise of the late Anita M. Torretijo made us sad; but at the same time grateful for the selfless service she rendered as Member of the Board of Trustees of Bago City College from 1994 to 2007;

**WHEREAS**, her passing away is a reminder that God gives life and takes it away in His own time;

**WHEREAS**, we are one with the family of the late Anita M. Torretijo in grieving; and one with them in praying for the eternal repose of her soul;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by all the members present, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVED,** as it is hereby resolved, to express profound sympathy and heartfelt condolences to the bereaved family of the late Anita M. Torretijo, former Member of the Board of Trustees of Bago City College.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)